


"This book would not have been possible without 
Mr. Shahzada Sultan, PSP."

IGP Punjab, 2024

Punjab Police

First Published in Pakistan in 2024

Published by 
Punjab Police
Government of the Punjab

Project Head
Shahzada Sultan

©All rights reserved.
No part of this publication may be reproduced or used in any form or by 
any means in graphic, electronic or mechanical including photocopying, 
recording, taping or information storage and retrieval system - without 
written permission of the Author/Publisher. 

Layout and Design
Aamir Ali @ Lé Topical

ISBN: 978-969-712-144-1 

Designed & Printed by
Lé Topical (Pvt.) Ltd., Lahore-Pakistan 
info@topicalprinters.com



Dedication
to the men & women,  

ghazis and martyrs of the Punjab Police



The Central Police Office (CPO) Lahore. The front 
building dates back to 1860s, while the multi-
storied complex seen at the back was added later.

4
5



55



CPO LAHORE AT NIGHT

6
7





8
9



9



10
11



11



12
13





14
15



15



16
17





18
19





20
21





22
23



23



PS ANARKALI, LAHORE

24
25





AABSHAR

Aabshar, meaning a waterfall, is the 
Police Khidmat Markaz (PKM) on Jail 
Road, Lahore. It offers a warm, cosy, 
friendly and aesthetically pleasing 
atmosphere to visitors. The theme has 
been selected to convey a sense of 
rhythm and harmony that nature brings 
to man. The soft natural music of the 
waterfall creates a setting that is both 
soothing and refreshing.  

26
27





28
29





30
31





32
33





34
35



SIPS GULBERG, LAHORE

Special Initiative Police Station (SIPS) represents 
a modern idea of a police station that combines 
citizen-friendly settings and good service with 
predictability of key processes at a police station 
by digitally enforcing a set of protocols that ensure 
transparency and timeliness of police action on 
public complaints and reports of crime. These 
protocols bind police officers to take required action 
within a specified time frame. In case of violation 
of these protocols, officers are held answerable. 
SIPS seriously curtails scope for discretion and 
inaction and promotes a culture of accountability. 
In 2023, all the police stations in Punjab have been 
converted into SIPS. 



36
37





38
39





40
41





42
43





44
45





SAIBAN GULBERG, LAHORE

SAIBAN stands for Services and Information 
Based Assistance Network. It is a modern, 
citizen friendly, IT enabled, reincarnation of Sub 
Divisional Police Office (SDPO). It provides all 
policing services to the citizens like any other 
police office / facilitation center and assistance 
to the police officers who might need it 
within the jurisdiction of SAIBAN. It is also a 
community based conflict resolution center. 
The first SAIBAN has been made fully functional 
in Gulberg Lahore under the leadership of a 
young ASP and is delivering exceptionally good 
quality service to the community. In time,  every 
SDPO office in Punjab will be developed into a 
SAIBAN.

46
47





48
49





50
51





52
53





54
55



Police Khidmat Markaz (PKM) was conceived and 
created in 2018 as a citizen facilitation center by Punjab 
Police in Multan. Now, PKMs have been established in 
all 36 districts across Punjab. These PKMs are offering 
14 services to the citizens which include character 
certificate, police verification, employee registration, 
tenant registration, vehicle registration, international 
driving licence, and copy of FIR, etc. As technology 
partners of Punjab Police, Punjab Information 
Technology Board (PITB) has automated the processes 
and developed an integrated and centralised IT system 
for these centers to improve their overall efficiency. 
Establishment of these PKMs with a centralised IT 
system has resulted in:
 

•	 Guaranteed turn-around time for citizens
	•	 Hassle free process
	•	 Respectable treatment with the citizens
	•	 Online tracking of application
	•	 Citizen feedback & monitoring system
	•	 Delivery of issued documents through courier
	•	 Increase in revenue by ensuring transparency

PKM GULBERG, LAHORE



56
57





TAHAFFUZ MARKAZ (TFM) LIBERTY, LAHORE

A Tahaffuz Markaz (TFM) which means ‘a protection centre’ is an original idea of Punjab Police. Conceived and created 
for the first time in the year 2023 by a team of young officers, a TFM is a place for protecting and helping the weak 
and vulnerable members of the community that include homeless children, run-away brides, mentally and physically 
challenged, weak and elderly individuals separated from their families, the trans-genders, and other victims of social 
discrimination and marginalization. These centres have police officers assisted by Victim Support Officers (VSOs) who 
are trans-genders. Police officers and VSOs posted in TFMs are formally trained to handle cases of discrimination 
and victimization with empathy and required level of sensitivity. There are TFMs in each district of Punjab, generally 
integrated as part of Police Khidmat Markaz. 

58
59





60
61





62
63





MEESAQ CENTER KAHNA, LAHORE

Meesaq is a minority rights and interfaith harmony unit of Punjab Police which aims at empathetically engaging the minorities by 
redressing their grievances and resolving their issues on priority at Meesaq Centers (MCs). These Centers are established at district 
and sub divisional level and officers belonging to the minority communities are posted there to handle complaints. The MCs also hold 
interfaith harmony dialogues and offer all the policing services available at PKMs.

64
65





PKM GARDEN TOWN, LAHORE

66
67





68
69





70
71





Next to the Lahore Gymkhana Club, Central Lodge is a Police 
Mess at the Qurban Police Lines, Lahore. It is a temporary 
accommodation reserved for Police Officers visiting Lahore. 
It presents guests with a combination of classic and modern 
decor and is specially designed for comfort and warm 
hospitality away from home.

72
73

CENTRAL LODGE, LAHORE





SOLITAIRE

Variously meaning as "gemstone" and a 
"card game",  Solitaire evokes an image of 
'uniqueness'. It draws its meaning from its Latin 
root 'solitarius': alone and isolated. Tucked 
away from the humdrum city center at the far 
end of Elite Center on Bedian Road, Lahore, it 
is a hidden pearl and our best kept secret. It is a 
Police accommodation designed to host Police 
Officers of other nations visiting from abroad 
for training and exchange purposes, in a fully 
fortified environment offering a hospitable 
ambience.

74
75





76
77





78
79





TALONS, LAHORE

A short-term accommodation facility managed 
by Punjab Police on Canal Road, Lahore. It 
boasts modernist decor using local materials 
and ideas.

80
81





82
83





84
85



SSP TELECOMMUNICATION, PUNJAB



86
87





88
89



PPIC3 CENTER, LAHORE

Punjab Police Integrated Command, Control and 
Communication (PPIC3) Center, Lahore was conceived and 
established in 2015 under the Punjab Safe Cities Authority 
(PSCA). It made Lahore the first city in South Asia using 
smart policing tools. PPIC3 Center aims to bring together 
the innovative concept of operations (ConOps), quality 
business processes with integrated cutting edge, AI enabled 
technology. 

The Center houses modern infrastructure to provide real 
time information and intelligence through live surveillance, 
AI enabled detective systems and integrated communication 
networks. It assists police and government in evidence 
based decision making in operationally critical situations  
to ensure seamless service delivery to the public through 
effective cross agency coordination. It has enhanced 
security of police communication, accountability of police 
officers transparency of processes and promoted a culture 
of electronic evidence collection.

In 2023, five new PPIC3 Centers were established, one each 
in Gujranwala, Faisalabad, Rawalpindi, Kasur and Nankana 
Sahib. PPIC3 is the future of policing. The government plans 
to set up one PPIC3 in each district of Punjab.



90
91





92
93





94
95





PS GHALIB MARKET, LAHORE

96
97





PS HANJARWAL, LAHORE

98
99





100
101





PS GULSHAN-E-IQBAL, LAHORE

102
103





PKM WAPDA TOWN, LAHORE

104
105





SIPS ICHRA, LAHORE

106
107





108



LADY JUSTICE

The statue of Lady Justice at the entrance of 
SIPS Ichra, Lahore is based on Themis, the Greek 
goddess of justice, law and order. She carries 
scales of justice in one hand and a shining bare 
sword in the other. Scales represent even-handed 
dispensation of justice while the sword stands for 
law's merciless sanction. She is also blindfolded 
that indicates unbiased justice meaning thereby 
that she does not differentiate between a friend 
or a foe while dispensing justice. This image has 
inspired and kept alive the idea of justice for 
thousands of years.

The statue reminds every police officer that it is 
his/her duty to carry out his/her functions with 
fairness and firmness and without fear or favour.



110
111





112
113



PS AKBARI GATE, LAHORE



TAHAFFUZ MANZIL, LAHORE

A foster home established by 
the Punjab Police for homeless 

children in Lahore.

114
115





ORGANIZED CRIME UNIT HQ, LAHORE

116
117





118
119





120
121



POLICE TRAINING COLLEGE, LAHORE



122
123





124
125





126
127





128
129





CPO OFFICE, GUJRANWALA

130
131





SIPS SADAR, GUJRANWALA

132
133





134
135





YADGAR-E-SHUHADA, GUJRANWALA136
137





PPIC3 CENTRE, GUJRANWALA

Completed within 45 days

138
139





PKM, GUJRANWALA

140
141



PKM, JHANG



PS CITY, HAFIZABAD

142
143





144
145





SIPS GOGHERA, OKARA

While remodelling police stations into SIPS, Police 
Officers have exhibited unprecedented levels 
of creativity and passion. They researched local 
history, folklore, literature, as well as international 
symbols and scientific landmarks and integrated 
them as themes into their building design 
and decor. SIPS Goghera commemorates and 
immortalizes the memory of the greatest son of 
its soil Rai Ahmed Khan Kharal who led a rebellion 
against British East India Company in the heartland 
of Punjab during the 1857 War of Independence 
and died fighting as a brave freedom fighter.

146
147





SIPS SADAR, OKARA

148
149



SIPS A DIVISION, OKARA



150
151



SIPS SHAHBORE, OKARA



SIPS SADAR DEPALPUR, OKARA

152
153





PS CITY, DG KHAN

154
155





CPO OFFICE, FAISALABAD

156
157





SIPS GHULAM MUHAMMADABAD, FAISALABAD

158
159





PPIC3 CENTER, FAISALABAD

Completed within 45 days





PKM, KASUR

162
163





164
165





SIPS QUAIDABAD, KHUSHAB

166
167





DPO OFFICE, LAYYAH

168
169



MODEL PS CITY, LAYYAH



SIPS, LODHRAN

170
171



SIPS SADAR, DUNYAPUR



SIPS CITY, MIANWALI

172
173





SIPS ALPA, MULTAN

174
175





SIPS MUMTAZABAD, MULTAN

176
177





PS SEETAL MARI, MULTAN

178
179





180
181





SIPS CITY SARWAR SHAHEED, MUZAFFARGARH

182
183





184
185





SIPS CITY, MUZAFFARGARH

186
187





SIPS SADAR, MUZAFFARGARH

188
189





190
191





PS WARBURTON, NANKANA SAHIB

SIPS Warburton, district Nankana Sahib was remodelled around the theme of forensics which stands at the heart 
of police investigation. Dr. Edmond Locard (1877-1966), also known as the Sherlock Holmes  of Lyon gave forensic 
science  his famous Exchange Principle that holds that "the perpetrator of a crime will bring something to the crime 
scene and will leave with something from it."

192
193





PHP CAFETERIA

194
195





PPIC3 CENTER, RAWALPINDI

Completed within 45 days





SIPS BAHATAR, ATTOCK

198
199



SIPS, ATTOCK



SIPS HARAPPA, SAHIWAL

200
201



SIPS CHICHAWATNI, SAHIWAL



PS SHARAQPUR, SHEIKHUPURA

202
203



PS FACTORY AREA, SHEIKHUPURA



SIPS SADAR, SARGODHA

204
205





SIPS CANTT, SARGODHA





PS FACTORY AREA, SARGODHA

208
209





PS AHMADPUR EAST, BAHAWALPUR

210
211





212
213





PS CIVIL LINES, BAHAWALPUR

214
215





216
217





218
219





220
221





PS DHOOR KOT, BAHAWALPUR

222
223









PS SADAR YAZMAN, BAHAWALPUR

226
227





228
229





230
231





INDEX OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Attock, SIPS   199
Attock, SIPS Bahatar   198
Bahawalpur, PS Ahmadpur East   210-213
Bahawalpur, PS Civil Lines   214-221
Bahawalpur, PS Dhoor Kot   222-225
Bahawalpur, PS Sadar Yazman   226-231
CPO at Night  6-7
CPO Complex Views  22-23
CPO in Daylight  4-5
CPO, Addl. IGP, Logistics & Procurement Office  16
CPO, Addl. IGP, Punjab Office  14-15
CPO, Addl. IGP, Welfare & Finance, Punjab Office  17
CPO, Darsgah Auditorium  12-13
CPO, DIG Operations, Punjab Office  20-21
CPO, Foyer & Skylight  18-19
CPO, Wall of Martyrs and Ghazis  8-9
CPO, Walls of Honour  10-11
DG Khan, PS City   154-155
Dunyapur, SIPS Sadar   171
Faisalabad, CPO Office   156-157
Faisalabad, PPIC3 Center   160-161
Faisalabad, SIPS Ghulam Muhammadabad   158-159
Gujranwala, CPO Office   130-131
Gujranwala, PKM   140
Gujranwala, PPIC3 Centre   138-139
Gujranwala, SIPS Sadar   132-135
Gujranwala, Yadgar-e-Shuhada   136-137

Hafizabad, PS City   142-143
Jhang, PKM   141
Kasur, PKM   162-165
Khushab, SIPS Quaidabad   166-167
Lahore, Central Lodge   72-73
Lahore, Meesaq Center Kahna   64-65
Lahore, Organized Crime Unit HQ   116-119
Lahore, PHP Cafeteria  194-195
Lahore, PKM Aabshar  26-33
Lahore, PKM Garden Town   66-71
Lahore, PKM Liberty Market  54-57
Lahore, PKM Wapda Town   104-105
Lahore, Police Training College   120-129
Lahore, PPIC3 Center   88-95
Lahore, PS Akbari Gate   112-113
Lahore, PS Anarkali   24-25
Lahore, PS Ghalib Market   96-97
Lahore, PS Gulshan-e-Iqbal   102-103
Lahore, PS Hanjarwal   98-101
Lahore, Saiban Gulberg   46-53
Lahore, SIPS Gulberg   34-45
Lahore, SIPS Ichra   106-111
Lahore, Solitaire  74-79
Lahore, SSP Telecommunication, Punjab  86-87
Lahore, Tahaffuz Manzil   114-115
Lahore, Tahaffuz Markaz Liberty Market  58-63
Lahore, Talons   80-85

Layyah, DPO Office   168
Layyah, Model PS City   169
Lodhran, SIPS   170
Mianwali, SIPS City   172-173
Multan, PS Seetal Mari   178-181
Multan, SIPS Alpa   174-175
Multan, SIPS Mumtazabad   176-177
Muzaffargarh, SIPS City   186-187
Muzaffargarh, SIPS City Sarwar Shaheed   182-185
Muzaffargarh, SIPS Sadar   188-191
Nankana Sahib, PS Warburton   192-193
Okara, SIPS A Division   149
Okara, SIPS B Division   144-145
Okara, SIPS Goghera   146-147
Okara, SIPS Sadar   148
Okara, SIPS Sadar Depalpur   152-153
Okara, SIPS Shahbore   150-151
Rawalpindi, PPIC3 Center   196-197
Sahiwal, SIPS Chichawatni   201
Sahiwal, SIPS Harappa   200
Sargodha, PS Factory Area   208-209
Sargodha, SIPS Cantt,   206-207
Sargodha, SIPS Sadar   204-205
Sheikhupura, PS Factory Area   203
Sheikhupura, PS Sharaqpur   202

232


